

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

C.S. by her Next Friend, ADAM STROUB,) Case No.: 4:22-cv-10993-TGB-EAS

Plaintiff,)

) HON. TERRENCE G. BERG

v)

)
CRAIG MCCRUMB, Individually and in his)
official capacity as Superintendent of Durand)
Area Schools and AMY LEFFEL,)
Individually and in her official capacity as)
Principal of Robert Kerr Elementary School)
And MICHAEL PAPANЕК Individually)
and in his official capacity as On Track)
Coach of Robert Kerr Elementary School,)

Defendants.)

JOHN ROBERT MONROE

Attorney for Plaintiff
156 Robert Jones Road
Dawsonville, GA 30534
678-362-7650

MICHAEL F. SMITH (P49472)

Co-counsel for Plaintiff
24405 Gratiot Avenue
Eastpointe, MI 48021
(202) 454-2860

GREGORY W. MAIR (P67465)

DANIEL J. LOBELLO (P81069)
Attorneys for Defendants
300 St. Andrews Road, Suite 302
Saginaw, Michigan 48638
(989) 790-0960

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

In response to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment under F.R.C.P 56, Defendants aver that the Plaintiff's Motion should be denied for the reasons stated in Defendants' Cross Motion for Summary Judgment and as stated in their Brief which accompanies the instant Response. *See* ECF 17.

WHEREFORE, Defendants, CRAIG MCCRUMB, AMY LEFFEL, MICHAEL PAPANNEK, respectfully request that this Honorable Court DENY the Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment in its entirety, together with any other relief that this Honorable Court may deem fair, just and in good conscience.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: May 12, 2023

/s/DANIEL J. LoBELLO
GREGORY W. MAIR (P67465)
DANIEL J. LoBELLO (P81069)
Attorneys for Defendants
300 St. Andrews Road, Suite 302
Saginaw, Michigan 48638
gregmair@owdpc.com
dlobello@owdpc.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

C.S. by her Next Friend, ADAM STROUB,) Case No.: 4:22-cv-10993-TGB-EAS

Plaintiff,)

) HON. TERRENCE G. BERG

v)

CRAIG MCCRUMB, Individually and in his)
official capacity as Superintendent of Durand)
Area Schools and AMY LEFFEL,)
Individually and in her official capacity as)
Principal of Robert Kerr Elementary School)
And MICHAEL PAPANЕК Individually)
and in his official capacity as On Track)
Coach of Robert Kerr Elementary School,)

Defendants.)

JOHN ROBERT MONROE

Attorney for Plaintiff

156 Robert Jones Road

Dawsonville, GA 30534

678-362-7650

MICHAEL F. SMITH (P49472)

Co-counsel for Plaintiff

24405 Gratiot Avenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Counter Statement Of Questions Presented	1
Statement Of Controlling Or Most Appropriate Authority	2
Introduction	4
Response To Plaintiff’s Statement Of Material Facts And Defendants’ Counter-Statement Of Material Facts	6
Law And Argument	10
I. No Violation Of The Plaintiff’s First Amendment Rights	10
A. No Intent To Convey A Particular Message	10
B. Greater Control Over School Sponsored Speech	14
C. Tinker	17
Conclusion	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Barr v. Lofton</i> , 538 F.3d 555, 562 (6th Cir 2008)	15, 18
<i>Baxter v. Vigo County School Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 728, 736–38 (7th Cir.1994)	13
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No.403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675, 682, 106 S.Ct. 3159, 92 L.Ed.2d 549 (1986)	14
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Public School Dist.</i> , 401 F. 3d 381,389 (6th Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465, 468 (6th Cir.2000)	15
<i>Brandt v. Board of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 480 F.3d 460, 465 (7th Cir. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Copeland v. Machulis</i> , 57 F.3d 476, 478-479 (6th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Curry v. Hensiner</i> , 513 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2008)	15, 16
<i>Dunigan v. Noble</i> , 390 F.3d 486, 492 (6th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260, 273, 108 S.Ct. 562 (1988)	4, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>McLean v. 988011 Ontario Ltd.</i> , 224 F.3d 797, 800 (6th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393, 127 S.Ct. 2618, 2622, 168 L.Ed.2d 290 (2007)	14

Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse School,
98 F.3d 1530, 1538–39 (7th Cir.1996)13

N.J. v. Sonnabend,
37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022)11

Nuxoll v. Indian Prarie School District #204,
523 F. 3d 668 (7th Cir 2008)11

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372, 380 (2007)3

Taft Broad. Co. v. United States,
929 F.2d 240, 248 (6th Cir. 1991)4

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503, 509 (1969)4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Court Rules & Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)2
